GIBRALTAR BSN LIFE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 (CONTINUED)

32 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

(f) Financial Risk (continued)

 (iii) Market risk (continued)

  (a) Interest rate risk (continued)

As one of the reasons for asset-liability duration mismatch is the scarcity of
longer tenure assets in the local financial market, the Company has
adopted investment strategy that focuses on identifying suitable investment
opportunities which can lengthen the duration of assets and acquiring
longer tenure assets whenever available so as to mitigate interest rate risk.

The Company also manages its interest rate risk by calculating the asset
And liability durations and monitoring the duration gap and periodic basis.

The Company has no significant concentration of interest rate risk.

The sensitivity analysis below is performed for reasonably possible
movements in key variables with all other variables held constant, showing
the impact on profit before tax for the financial year ended:

Change in variables

Impact on
equity

before tax

 Impact on
 policyholders’

 fund

 RM’000  RM’000
31 December 2019

+50 basis points (347)  (164,088)
-50 basis points 352   208,678

31 December 2018

+50 basis points (488)  (69,252)
-50 basis points 500  68,906

The impact to the Company’s equity arises from the shareholders’ fund
investment in fixed income securities which are classified as financial
assets. In the above analysis, the impact arising from changes in interest
rate risk to fixed income securities and liabilities of the life fund are retained
in the life insurance contract liabilities.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant
variables did not change from the previous period.

  Company No.

277714  A

104

GIBRALTAR BSN LIFE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS